fostering domestic price stability. A prediction cannot be made on the policies that may be adopted by the Colombian government and
whether those policies may negatively affect the Colombian economy or our business or financial performance. Furthermore, we
cannot assure you that the peso will not depreciate or appreciate relative to other currencies in the future.

43

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that our net proceeds from the sale of the notes in this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, will be approximately U.S.$244,500,00 million.

The net proceeds from the offering will be available to strengthen our capital structure, and for regulatory compliance and
general corporate purposes.

44

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our actual capitalization at March 31, 2012, and as adjusted to give effect to issuance of the
U.S.$250,000,000 of notes offered hereby as if it had occurred on March 31, 2012.  There has been no material adverse change in the
Bank’s business, financial condition, results of operations or prospects since March 31, 2012, the date of the last financial statements.

At March 31, 2012(1)

Actual

As Adjusted for this
Offering

(in millions of
Ps)

(in millions of
U.S.$)

(in millions of
Ps)

(in millions of
U.S.$)

Debt:

Short-term debt(2) .....  297,517.9   166.0   297,517.9  166.0
Long-term debt(3).....  632,258.8   352.8  1,080,276.3   602.8

Total debt .....  929,776.7   518.8  1,377,794.2   768.8
Capital:

Subscribed capital .....  48,758.9   27.2   48,758.9  27.2
Legal reserve and other reserves .....  667,991.1   372.7   667,991.1  372.7
Equity revaluation .....  21,265.5   11.9   21,265.5  11.9
Net income .....  8,529.9   4.8   8,529.9  4.8
Minority interest.....  6,983.6   3.9   6,983.6  3.9
Less:

Long-term investments .....  (966.4)  (0.5)  (966.4)  (0.5)
Non-monetary inflation adjustment .....  (16,528.6)  (9.2)  (16,528.6)  (9.2)

Primary capital (Tier I) .....  736,034.0   410.7   736,034.0  410.7
Allowances for loans.....  22.0   0.0   22.0  0.0
Subordinated bonds(4).....  —   —   368,0170.0   205.4
Others .....  41,547.5   23.2   41,547.5  23.2

Computed secondary capital (Tier II).....  41,569.5   23.2   409,586.5   228.6

Technical Capital .....  777,603.5   433.9   1,145,620.5   639.3
Risk-weighted assets including market risk(5) .....  5,279,207.9   2,945.9   5,279,207.9  2,945.9

Technical capital to risk-weighted assets(6)(7) .....  14.7%  14.7%   21.7%   21.7%

(1) Amounts stated in U.S. dollars have been converted, solely for the convenience of the reader, at the rate of Ps 1,792.07 per
U.S.$1.00, which is the representative market rate calculated on March 31, 2012, the last business day of the quarter, as reported
by the Superintendency of Finance. Such conversions should not be construed as representations that the peso amounts
represent, or have been or could be converted into, United States dollars at that or any other rate.

(2) Includes current portion of “Bank borrowings and other financial obligations.”

(3) Includes long-term portion of “Bank borrowings and other financial obligations.”

[…]

savings from any operating efficiencies, synergies or restructurings resulting from the integration of the HSBC Entities and does not
contemplate the liabilities that may be incurred in connection with the transaction and any related restructurings.

This pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with our audited annual consolidated financial
statements and the related notes, our unaudited three-month consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto, and
“Presentation of Financial and Other Information,” “Selected Financial and Operating Data” and “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in this listing particulars.

50

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet at March 31, 2012

Banco GNB Sudameris S.A.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2012

GNB
Sudameris

HSBC
Colombia

HSBC
Peru

(1)(A)

HSBC
Paraguay

(1) (B)

HSBC
Uruguay
(1)(2)(C)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(D)

  (in Ps millions)
Assets:

Cash and due from banks.....  777,281.1   198,223.0  799,519.6  240,044.7  209,597.5   2,224,665.9
Asset positions in money market

and similar operations .....  655,980.7   45,078.0   105,078.1  535,180.6   1,341,317.4
Investments .....  4,061,720.9   503,524.0  68,929.5  172,854.7  142,616.3  1,038.7   (1)  4,950,684.1
Loan portfolio .....  4,321,963.3   1,329,030.0  1,471,164.5  574,614.8  1,022,603.1  (5,375.2)  (2)  8,714,000.4
Bankers’ acceptances, spot

operations and derivatives
instruments.....  1,893.4   11,894.0   5,605.9  142,185.8  (306.9)  (1)  161,272.2

Accounts receivable .....  41,157.3   30.346.0  11,164.8  18,113.4  8,777.5   109,559.0
Foreclosed assets.....  661.8   230.0  3,189.2   4,081.0
Property and equipment .....  102,450.6   12,414.0  13,655.1  8,027.5  17,200.4   153,747.6
Goodwill, net.....   175,203.7   (5a)  175,203.7
Other assets .....  105,126.6   67,361.0  137,961.8  1,692.4  578.6  (49,630.8)  (3)(4)  263,089.6
Reappraisal of assets, net .....  69,028.0   13,310.0   82,338.0

Total assets .....  10,137,263.7   2,211,410.0  2,505,584.6  1,126,031.5  2,078,739.8  120,929.5   18,179,959.1

Liabilities:

Deposits.....  6,651,697.8   1,336,999.0  2,038,483.1  963,219.3  1,729,315.0   12,719,714.2
Liability positions in money market

and similar operations .....  1,456,768.1   1,456,768.1
Bankers’ acceptances outstanding

and derivatives.....  1,300.8   10,479.0   5,293.8  135,008.9  4.5   (1)  152,078.1
Bank borrowings and other financial

obligations .....  929,776.7   554,238.0  147,429.6  22,956.1  67,327.2   1,721,727.6
Accounts payable .....  163,448.7   57,496.0   3,816.9   224,761.6
Other liabilities.....  221,818.1   15,892.0  27,431.1  4,648.6  9,699.5  716,828.0   (5b)  996,317.3
Accrued liabilities and provisions ....  41,851.1   40,534.0  107,039.2  28,535.9  25,680.6   243,640.8

Total liabilities .....  9,466,661.3   2,015,638.0  2,320,383.0  1,028,470.6  1,967,031.3  716,823.5   17,515,007.8

Shareholders’ equity:

Capital .....  48,758.9   233,230.0  369,672.8  70,349.8  170,601.6 (843,854.1)  (5c)  48,758.9
Reserves .....  509,202.0   (41,810.0 )  (180,774.2 )  24,597.6  (61,490.8)  264,336.5   (1)(2)(5c)  514,061.1
Surplus account.....  91,005.5   11,784.0   (11,784.0)  (5c)  91,005.5

Net income for current
period .....  21,636.0   (7,432.0 )  (3,697.0 )  2,613.5  2,597.7  (4,592.4)

 (1)(2)
 (3)(4)(5c)  11,125.8

[…]

(1) Local financial statements were first translated into U.S. dollars using the following exchange rates per U.S. dollar: 2.668 Peruvian nuevos soles; 4,283.79 Paraguayan
guaranies, and 19.542 Uruguayan Pesos at March 31, 2012. The resulting U.S. dollar amounts were then translated into pesos using the representative market rate as
computed and certified by the Superintendency of Finance of Ps 1,792.07 per U.S. dollar at March 31, 2012.

(2) The line item “loan portfolio” includes Ps 56,343.5 million relating to securities issued by the Central Bank of Uruguay.

51

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income statement for the three-month period ended March 31, 2012

Banco GNB Sudameris S.A.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2012

GNB
Sudameris

HSBC
Colombia

HSBC
Peru (1)(A)

HSBC
Paraguay

(1)(B)

HSBC
Uruguay (1)(C)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated (D)

  (in Ps millions)
Direct operating income..... 241,828.7   123,479.0  83,442.1  215,126.1   23,019.0   (386.7)  (1) 686,508.1
Direct operating expenses .... 160,918.2   72,390.0  47,008.9   199,772.7  6,694.5   486,784.4

Direct operating
result .....  80,910.5   51,089.0  36,433.2   15,353.4 16,324.4  (386.7)   199,723.8

Other operating income
(expense) .....  (14,184.4)  (29,109.0)  (36,941.0)  (6,400.0)  7,476.0   (79,158.3)

Operating income before
provisions and
depreciation and
amortization .....  66,726.1   21,980.0  (507.8 )  8,953.4  23,800.5   (386.7)   120,565.5

Provisions .....  33,073.5   28,648.0  5,323.8   5,302.5  25,883.0   3,865.4   (2) 102,096.2
Goodwill amortization .....   1,193.5   (5b)  1,193.5
Depreciation and

amortization .....  4,410.5   3,647.0  2,434.2  550.3  981.6  (3.152.6)  (4)  8,871.0

Net operating income
(loss) .....  29,242.1   (10,315.0)  8,265.8  3,100.6  (3,064.1) (2,293.0)   8,404.7

Net non-operating income....  3,945.1   4,145.0  2,257.6  (145.1 )  5,663.8   15,866.3

Income (loss) before
income tax
expense.....  33,187.2   (6,170.0)  (6,008.3)  2,955.5  2,599.6  (2,293.0)   24,271.1

Income tax expense.....  11,551.2   1,262.0  2,311.3  342.0  1.9   2,299.1   (3)  13,144.9

Net income (loss) .....  21,636.0   (7,432.0)  (3,697.0)  2,613.5  2,597.7  (4,592.4)   11,126.2

(1) Local financial statements were first translated into U.S. dollars using the following exchange rates per U.S. dollar: 2.668
Peruvian nuevos soles; 4,283.79 Paraguayan guaranies, and 19.542 Uruguayan Pesos at March 31, 2012. The resulting U.S. dollar
amounts were then translated into pesos using the representative market rate as computed and certified by the Superintendency of
Finance of Ps 1,792.07 per U.S. dollar at March 31, 2012.

52

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2011

Banco GNB Sudameris S.A.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2011

GNB
Sudameris

HSBC
Colombia

HSBC
Peru (1)

(A)

HSBC
Paraguay

(1)(B)

HSBC
Uruguay (1)(C)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated (D)

  (in Ps millions)
Direct operating

income.....   732,861.5   369,989.0   246,091.2 479,783.2  83,630.3   180.6   (1) 1,912,535.8
Direct operating

expenses .....   401,430.9   195,434.0   104,539.9 420,524.1  27,985.7   1,149,914.6

Direct operating
result .....   331,430.6   174,555.0   141,551.3  59,259.1  55,644.6   180.6   762,621.2

Other operating
income (expense) ..   (83,521.5)  (125,004.0)  (156,565.6)  (42,712.3)  24,314.3   (383,489.1)

Operating income
(loss) before
provisions and
depreciation and
amortization .....   247,909.1   49,551.0   (15,014.3)  16,546.8  79,958.9   180.6   379,132.1

Provisions .....   100,966.4   89,120.0   29,493.5  8,056.0 107,662.4   (20,058.0 )  (2)  315,240.3
Goodwill amortization   4,466.6   (5b)  4,466.6
Depreciation and

amortization .....   17,425.7   14,738.0   12,913.9  3,182.3  5,079.5   12,069.2   (4)  65,408.6

Net operating
income
(loss) .....   129,517.0   (54,307.0)  (57,421.7)  5,308.5  (32,783.0)  3,702.8   (5,983.4)

Net non-operating
income.....   15,843.7   14,777.0   10,137.1  681.6  18,320.7   59,760.1

Income (loss)
before
income tax
expense.....   145,360.7   (39,530.0)  (47,284.6)  5,990.1  (14,462.3)  3,702.8   53,776.7

Income tax expense....   45,614.5   4,314.0   8,829.7  801,6  7.4   8,829.7   (3)  50,737.5

Net income.....   99,746.2   (43,844.0)  (38,454.9)  5,188.5  (14.469.7)  (5,126.9 )   3,039.2

(1) Local financial statements were first translated into U.S. dollars using the following exchange rates per U.S. dollar: 2.697
Peruvian nuevos soles; 4,392.68 Paraguayan guaranies, and 19.898 Uruguayan Pesos at March 31, 2012. The resulting U.S. dollar
amounts were then translated into pesos using the representative market rates as computed and certified by the Superintendency

[…]

the fair value, multiplied by the increase in discount rate for each scenario (50 basis points and 100 basis points). Methodology (1) is
in some cases more precise while methodology (2) is a good approximation for moderate variations in the discount rate.

126

Sensitivity of certain instruments is assumed to be zero because its fair value is equal to its book value such as instruments
with maturities of 90 days or less, or loans and borrowings from development banks.

Our sensitivity analysis methodology should be interpreted in light of the following limitations: (1) we have assumed a
uniform interest rate change for assets and liabilities of varying maturities; and (2) we have assumed that the modified duration of
variable rate assets and liabilities is the time remaining until the next interest reset date.

An increase in interest rates negatively affects the value of our assets and positively affects the value of our liabilities, as an
increase in interest rates decreases the fair value of both assets and liabilities.

The following table presents our sensitivity analysis based on hypothetical changes of 50 and 100 basis point shifts in
interest rates on the net present value of interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities for the periods indicated.

December 31, 2010

December 31, 2011

March 31, 2012

Fair value

+50 basis
points

+100 basis
points

Fair value

+50 basis
points

+100 basis
points

Fair value

+50 basis
points

+100 basis
points

  (in Ps millions)
Assets

Held for trading
securities .....  1,692,606.7  1,687,328.7  1,682,050.7  1,281,775.5  1,279,018.5  1,276,261.5  1,007,228.2  1,003,579.2  999,930.2

Available for sale
securities .....  1,633,444.0  1,630,413.0  1,627,382.0  1,736,986.3  1,731,024.3  1,725,062.3  2,233,561.8  2,225,808.3  2,218,054.8

Held-to-maturity
securities .....  559,536.6  557,041.6  554,546.6  942,049.2  939,659.7  937,270.2  778,332.5  776,434.0  774,535.5

Loans.....  3,594,576.9  3,579,200.8  3,563,824.7  4,445,370.9  4,425,676.4  4,405,981.8  4,462,196.2  4,442,646.9  4,423,097.7
Short-term funds .....  6,556.5  6,556.5  6,556.5  619,703.2  619,703.2  619,703.2  655,980.7  655,980.7  655,980.7
Customer’s acceptances....  4,771.3  4,771.3  4,771.3  2,073.0  2,073.0  2,073.0  1,893.4  1,893.4  1,893.4

Total interest rate
sensitive assets.....  7,491,491.9  7,465,311.8  7,439,131.7  9,027,958.1  8,997,155.1  8,966,352.0  9,139,192.9  9,106,342.7  9,073,492.5

Liabilities

Current accounts, saving
deposits and other.....  2,007,145.6  2,007,145.6  2,007,145.6  2,972,446.2  2,972,446.2  2,972,446.2  3,165,898.8  3,165,898.8  3,165,898.8

Term deposits.....  2,610,857.9  2,614,630.5  2,618,403.1  2,717,506.7  2,721,425.6  2,725,344.4  3,210,535.2  3,215,162.5  3,219,789.7
Bank acceptances

outstanding .....  4,202.8  4,202.8  4,202.8  2,210.5  2,210.5  2,210.5  1,300.8  1,300.8  1,300.8
Short-term funds .....  1,706,163.2  1,706,163.2  1,706,163.2  2,041,671.6  2,041,671.6  2,041,671.6  1,456,768.1  1,456,768.1  1,456,768.1
Borrowings from banks ....  872,867.4  881,688.8  890,510.2  963,542.3  975,399.3  987,256.2  929,776.6  940,417.9  951,059.2
Long-term debt .....  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total interest rate
sensitive liabilities .....  7,201,236.9  7,213,830.9  7,226,424.9  8,697,377.3  8,713,153.1  8,728,928.9  8,764,279.6  8,779,548.1  8,794,816.7

Total net change .....  290,255.0  251,480.9  212,706.7  330,580.8  284,002.0  237,423.1  374,913.4  326,794.6  278,675.8

127

BUSINESS

Overview

Banco GNB Sudameris S.A. is a universal bank in Colombia with special focus on small and medium enterprises, or SMEs,
mid-corporates and personal banking. The Bank was created in August 1920 as a Colombian corporation. In 1924, it became a branch
of Banque Francaise et Italienne para l’Amerique du Sud. On December 22, 2003, Banque Sudameris, Banca Intesa and other
shareholders sold their aggregate 94.6% ownership interest to Gilex Holding B.V., our current controlling shareholder, which in turn
is controlled by the Gilinski family. The Gilinksi family had been a controlling shareholder of Banco Andino and Banco de Colombia